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Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid Hills or Utility) is a 
Class c water utility operating in Alachua County. Kincaid Hills 
prrvides water service to 318 customers in four subdivisions . In 
its 1994 annual report , the utility reported water operating 
revenues of $41, 816 and operating expenses of $52,579, resulting in 
net operating loss of $10, 763 . 

Mr. Berdell Knowles , president of Kincaid Hills, tiled the 
utility' s 1995 annual report on January 20 , 1998 and its 1996 
annual repor t on December 2 , 1997 . 

This recommendation addr esses Mr . Knowles' failure to t imely 
file the utility' s 1995 and 1996 annual reports. 
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PISCQSIIQN Ol I SSUIS 

I SSQJ 1: Should Mr. Knowles be ordered to show cause why he should 
not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,628 for failing to comply 
wi t h Rule 25- 30 . 110, florida Administrative Code, in that he did 
not timely file the utility's 1995 and 1996 annual reports? 

RICCJtiCI!tiDATXQH;. Yes. Staf f r ecommends that Mr. Knowle.s, presidouc 
of Kinca td Hills should be ordered to show cause in writing, within 
20 days of issuance of the order, why he should not remit a penalty 
in the amount of $2,628 ($1,890 tor 630 days K S3.00 per day for 
1995 and $738 for 246 days x $3 . 00 per day for 1996) for violation 
of Rule 25-30 . 110, florida Administrat ive Code, by fai ling to 
timely file the utility's 1995 and 1996 annual reports . The show 
cause order should incorporate the conditions stated below in the 
staff analysis . Mr. Knowles should be put on notice that further 
violations of Rule 25- 30.110, florida Administrative Code, will 
result in further action by the Commission . (fERGUSON, DEWBERRY) 

STAll ANALJSIS: Rule 25-30.110, florida Administrative Code , 
requires utilities subject t o the Commission's jurisdiction as of 
December 31 of each year to file an annual report on or before 
March 31 e>f the following year . Requests for extension of time 
must be in writing and must be filed before March 31 . One 
extension of 30 days is automatically granted. A further extension 
may be granted upon showing of go<>d cause. Incomplete or incorrect 
reports are considered delinquent, wlth a 30 day grace period ln 
which to supply the missing information . 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30 .110 (6) (c), florida Administrative Code, 
any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual report is 
subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good cause tor 
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30 .110(7), Florida 
Administrat.ive Code, for Class C utilities is S3 . 00 per day. Staff 
calculated the penalty based on the number of days elapsed sincL 
March 31 through the date the reports were filed. The Commission 
may impose lesser or greater penalties, pursuant to Rule 25-
30 . 110(6) (c), Florida Administrative C<>de. 

By letters dated July 26, 1996, July 28, 1997, November 10, 
1997 and N' vember 24, 1997, staff notified Mr. Knowles that since 
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he had not filed tho utility' s 1995 and 1996 annual reports , he was 
in apparenc violation of Rule 25-30 .110 , Flo rida Administrative 
Code . Mr . Knowles was asked t o file both r epo rts by November 19 , 
1997 . 

As stated in the bac kground, Mr. Knowles filed the 1995 annual 
report on Janua r y 20, 1q99 and the 1996 annual report on Dec ember 
2, 1997 . On January 23, 1998 and again on Marc h 12, 1998, sta!t 
contacted Mr. Knowles by telephone regarding payment o f pena. :~ 
fees for t.is untimely filing of the annual reports . He stated t hat 
he s hould :not have to remit the penalties. Sta f f explai ned the 
statutes and rules governing compliance with Commission procedure 
and provided Mr . Knowles wi th several options !or payment as well 
a s information on filing a petition f o r rule waiver . Mr. Knowles 
re jected each option because he said he di dn' t have time to "come 
up to t he Commission and ask for a rule waiver . " By letters dated 
March 10, 1998 and March 31 , 1998 , staff made a final attempt to 
collect the penalty fees . Mr. Knowles did not respond to staff' s 
collection efforts . 

Utilities are charged with the knowledge o f the Commission ' s 
rules and statutes. Additionally, " (i)t is a common m11 x im, 
familiar to all minds that ' ignorance of tho law' will not excuse 
a ny person, either civ illy or criminally ." Barlow y. United 
States , 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833) . Thus , a ny i ntentional act, such 
as the utility' s failure t o timely fi le its annual report , would 
meet the standard for a "willful vi~lation .• In Order No . 24306, 
issued April 1, 1991 , i n Docket No . 890216-TL t~tled In Be; 
Inyeotiget1on Into The Proper Appllcat 10n of Ry le 25-14. 003 . 
f .A.C .. Relating To Tax Sayings Refund for 1988 and 1989 f or GTE 
florida. Inc. , the Commission , having f ound t ha t the company had 
not i ntended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate 
to order i t . to show cause why it should no t be tined, s tating th,t 
'"willful ' implies an intent t o do an ac t, and this 1s distinct 
f r om an intent to violate a statute or rule . " l.(L. at 6. 

In consideration of the foregoing, stof! rcco~~onds thal Mr . 
Knowles be ordore;;t to sho.,. cause in writing , within 20 days why he 
s hould not r emit a penalty in the amount of S2,628 for v iolation o f 
Ru le 25-30.110, florida Administrative Code, by failing to timely 
fi le the ut ility' s 1995 and 199 6 dnnual reports. Mr. Knowles 
should be F ~t on notice that fur ther violations o f Rule 25- 30 . 110, 
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Flor ida Administrati ve Cod~, will result in further act ion by tho 
Commission .. 

Staff recommends that the show cause order incorporate the 
following conditions: Mr. Knowles' response t o the s how cause 
order mus t contain specific allegations of fact and law . Shou ld 
Mr . Knowles file a timely written response that raises material 
questions of fact and makes a request for a hearing pursuant to 
Section 120 . 57(1) , Florida Statutes , further proceeding~ will be 
schedul( d before a final determination on this matter is mao~. 

A failure t o file a timely written response to tho show cause 
order shall constitute an admias~on of the facts herein alleged and 
a waiver of the righl. to a hearing. In the event Mr . Knowles faih 
to file a timely response to th·1 show cause order, the penalty is 
deemed assessed with no further a~tion required by the Comnussion. 
In that ovent , H Mr . Knowles tails to respond to reasonable 
collection efforts by Commission staff, the collection of penalties 
should be referred to the Comptroller's office for further 
collection efforts . 

Reasonable collection efforts shall consist o f two certlficd 
letters re·questing payment . The referral to the Comptroller ' s 
office would be based on the conclusion that further collection 
efforts by this Commission would not be cost effective. 
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BIOOHHZNPAfiQN: If Mr . Knowles responds to the show cause order by 
remitting all associat ed penalties, this docket should be closed 
administratively. tf Hr. Knowles fails to timely respond to the 
show cause order and fails to respond to Commission staff's 
reasonable collection efforts, then this matter should be referred 
to the Comptroller's office for further collection ef fort s and t~is 
docket should be closed administratively. If Mr . Knowles responds 
to the s how c&use order and requests a hearing, this docket should 
remain open for final disposition. (FERGUSON, DEWBERRY) 

STAI'J' N!l!LX.SIS : If Mr. Knowles respond' to the show cause order by 
remitting .all associated penalties, staff believes this doc ket 
should be closed administratively. If Mr. Knowles fails to t imely 
respona to the show cause order and fails to respond to reasonable 
collection efforts , then this matter should be referred to the 
Comptrolle.r• s office for further collection efforts and this doc ket 
should be closed administratively. rf Mr . Knowleo responds to the 
show cause order and requests a hearing, this docket should remain 
open for final disposition. 

-5-


	8-8 No. - 3905
	8-8 No. - 3906
	8-8 No. - 3907
	8-8 No. - 3908
	8-8 No. - 3909



